STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DW 18-090

PENNICHUCK EAST UTILITY, INC.

Petition for Approval of Changes to Rates and Terms for Fire Protection Services Summary of Order *Nisi* No. 26,213 Approving Tariff Changes

On January 24, 2019, the Commission approved changes to the non-metered private fire protection rates and terms for customers of Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. (PEU). The Commission approved a specific configuration for the installation of private fire protection services, and grandfathered rates for certain non-conforming services installed and in service by December 31, 2018. The Commission also approved customer credits for a number of residential customers who had paid for private fire protection at rates that were not appropriate for the service provided.

The Order and filings in the docket, other than any information for which confidential treatment is requested of or granted by the Commission, are posted on the Commission's website at http://www.puc.nh.gov/Regulatory/Docketbk/2018/18-090.html.

The Commission delayed the effectiveness of its approval to ensure that all interested parties receive notice of its determination and have an opportunity to request a hearing. All persons interested in responding to the Order may submit their comments or file a written request for a hearing, which states the reason and basis for a hearing, no later than February 11, 2019. Any person(s) responding to such comments and requests for hearing shall do so no later than February 18, 2019. Following consideration of any comments and requests for hearing received, the Commission may further extend the final effective date of its Order. The Commission's Order shall become final and effective on February 24, 2019, unless the Commission orders otherwise.

SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES- DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11(a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov anthony.leone@puc.nh.gov Christopher.tuomala@puc.nh.gov donald.kreis@oca.nh.gov f.anne.ross@puc.nh.gov jayson.laflamme@puc.nh.gov Kathryn.akerman@puc.nh.gov mab@nhbrownlaw.com ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov robyn.descoteau@puc.nh.gov steve.frink@puc.nh.gov

Docket #: 18-090-1 Printed: January 24, 2019

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.